

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,
Secretary of U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington
Case No. 3:19-cv-02405-WHA*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RACHAEL LORENZO,
MINDY SWANK, AND MEGHAN EAGEN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Pamela A. Miller
Mia N. Gonzalez
Catherine D. Nagle
Frances A. Ziesing
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000 Telephone

Laura K. Kaufmann
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 430-6000 Telephone

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Rachael Lorenzo, Mindy Swank, and Meghan Eagen in Support of Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Refusals of Health Care Have Resulted in Hospitals Denying or Delaying Lifesaving Reproductive Health Care in Violation of Their Legal Obligations Under EMTALA.....	3
II. The Rule Prevents Hospitals from Providing the Care EMTALA Requires.	6
III. Patients Have Suffered Harm from EMTALA Violations, Including Due to Religious Refusals of Care.	7
A. Rachael Lorenzo.....	8
B. Mindy Swank	11
C. Meghan Eagen.....	14
IV. Refusals of Health Care Are Not New, but the Rule Would Make Them Widespread, Disproportionately Affecting Women of Color.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 744840 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2008)	3
<i>Matter of Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Morin v. E. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Me. 2011)	5
<i>Owens v. Nacogdoches Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 1269 (E.D. Tex. 1990)	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A)	2, 3
Other Authorities	
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Committee on Ethics, <i>The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine</i> (Nov. 2007, <i>reaff’d</i> 2016), https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/files/committee-opinion/articles/2007/11/the-limits-of-conscientious-refusal-in-reproductive-medicine.pdf	4
Amy Littlefield, <i>A Miscarrying Woman Nearly Died After a Catholic Hospital Sent Her Home Three Times</i> , Rewire News (Sept. 25, 2019), https://rewire.news/article/2019/09/25/miscarriage-catholic-hospital/	14
<i>Civil Monetary Penalties and Affirmative Exclusions</i> , Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., https://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/enforcement/cmp/index.asp (last visited August 3, 2020)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Directive 45, U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops, <i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care</i> , 18 (June 2018), https://www.usccb.org/about/doctrine/ethical-and-religious-directives/upload/ethical-religious-directives-catholic-health-service-sixth-edition-2016-06.pdf	12
Full Frontal with Samantha Bee, <i>Extended Interview: Mindy Swank</i> , YouTube (Oct. 27, 2016), https://www.youtube.com/watch?time_continue=19&v=9finqZJJNA8	11
Julia Kaye, Brigitte Amiri, Louise Melling, & Jennifer Dalven, <i>Health Care Denied, Patients and Physicians Speak Out About Catholic Hospitals and the Threat to Women’s Health and Lives</i> 8 (May 2016), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/healthcaredenied.pdf	11, 19
Kira Sheperd et al., <i>Bearing Faith: The Limits of Catholic Health Care for Women of Color</i> 24 (Jan. 2018), https://lawrightsreligion.law.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/content/BearingFaith.pdf	17, 18, 19
Lori R. Freedman, Uta Landy, & Jody Steinauer, <i>When There’s a Heartbeat: Miscarriage Management in Catholic-Owned Hospitals</i> , 98 <i>Am. J. of Pub. Health</i> 1774 (2008), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2636458/	19
Mark R. Wicclair, <i>Conscientious Objection in Health Care: An Ethical Analysis</i> 100 (Cambridge University Press 2011).....	4
<i>Rachael’s Life Hung in the Balance Because of Someone Else’s Religious Beliefs</i> , ACLU New Mexico (Oct. 1, 2019), https://www.aclu-nm.org/en/news/rachael-s-life-hung-balance-because-someone-elses-religious-beliefs	8
<i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities Continue in Pregnancy-Related Deaths</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Sept. 6, 2019) https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2019/p0905-racial-ethnic-disparities-pregnancy-deaths.html (last accessed August 3, 2020).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. pt. 88 (2019)	1
